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APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 32302 Project Address: 825 NE Multnomah St

Hearing Date: 5/22/24 Appellant Name: Peter Kim

Case No.: B-010 Appellant Phone: 971.242.8176

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Brian Quattlebaum

Project Type: Commercial Stories: 20 Occupancy: A-3, B, & S-1 Construction

Type: 1-A

Building/Business Name: 825 Lloyd Tower Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Throughout

Appeal Involves: Alteration of an existing

structure,other: Occupant load calcs for seismic trigger

LUR or Permit Application No.:

Plan Submitted Option: pdf   [File 1] Proposed use: Commercial office

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Code Section City of Portland Title 24.85.040 Change of Occupancy or Use

Requires Multiple occupancy changes to a single building may be made under this

section without triggering a seismic upgrade provided the cumulative

changes do not result in the addition of more than 149 occupants with

respect to the legal building occupancy as of October 1, 2004.

Code Modification or Alternate

Requested

This appeal proposes that this building be permitted to add up to 10

percent more occupants with respect to the legal building occupancy as of

October 1, 2004, before the seismic upgrade requirements mandated by

section 24.85.040 are applicable.

Proposed Design The 825 Lloyd Tower at 825 NE Multnomah St – Unit 1 is an existing high-

rise building in Portland, Oregon that consists of a 20-story office tower

(primarily B Occupancy) over 1-story of below-grade general storage and

mechanical (S-1 Occupancy) service floor. This is an existing permitted

building constructed in 1981 under the 1979 Uniform Building Code (UBC).

The entire structure is protected with an automatic fire sprinkler system

and a voice annunciated fire alarm system throughout. The building’s fire

alarm system was fully upgraded in 2016 under the permit 16-193179-FA.

Appeal item 1
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This appeal proposes that this building be permitted to add up to 10

percent more occupants with respect to the legal building occupancy as of

October 1, 2004, before the seismic upgrade requirements mandated by

section 24.85.040 are applicable.

Reason for alternative There is an ongoing concern expressed by building owners, architects, code

experts, and even some city officials about the 149-occupant load trigger as

it is currently applied to existing buildings in Portland. This approach is

unfairly burdensome on large buildings. The state Building Codes Division

(BCD) has approved a state-wide alternate materials method SAM 08-05

which permits occupant load increase to be up to 10% of the building area

per table 1007.3, footnote b.

“ b) Where the area of the new occupancy with a higher hazard category is

less than or equal to 33 percent of the total building floor area, and the

total occupant load for the building is not increased by more than 150

occupants (or 10 percent of the existing occupant load, whichever is

greater) the building does not require structural improvement unless

required by other provisions of this code.”

We urge you to approve the proposed modifications to occupant load

threshold that triggers a seismic upgrade to The 825 Lloyd Tower based on

the state-wide SAM (attached).

APPEAL DECISION

"Allow building to add up to 10 percent more occupants with respect to the legal building occupancy as of

October 1, 2004, before the seismic upgrade requirements mandated by section 24.85.040 are applicable:

Granted as proposed.

Note: Baseline occupancy and cumulative increase to be verified during plan review."

"The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the

approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,

safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project

make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 90

calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to

www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-6251 or come to the Development Services Center."
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